
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

   
NOTICE OF RULING  

BETH GUNN, CA Bar No. 218889 
beth@gunncoble.com  
CATHERINE J. COBLE, CA Bar No. 223461 
cathy@gunncoble.com 
GUNN COBLE LLP  
3555 Casitas Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90039 
Telephone: 818.900.0695 
Facsimile: 818.900.0723 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff CATRINA MARTINEZ  
on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

 
CATRINA MARTINEZ, an individual, on  
behalf of herself, and all others similarly 
situated,  
 

Plaintiff, 
 

v. 
 
LASCARI’S AND SONS INC. a California  
Corporation, LASCARI’S GROUP, INC., a 
California Corporation, and DOES 1 through 25, 
inclusive, 
 

  Defendants. 

 
Case No. BC716005  
 
[Assigned for all purposes to Hon. David S. 
Cunningham, III] 
 
NOTICE OF RULING 
 
 
Date:  April 14, 2022 
Time:  9:00 a.m. 
Dept.:  11 (Spring Street) 
 
 
Action Filed: August 1, 2018 
Trial Date:  None Set 

 
  



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

   
NOTICE OF RULING  

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD:  
 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Plaintiff’s Unopposed Motion for Final Approval of Class 

Action and PAGA Settlement, Class Representative Enhancement Award Payment, And Award for 

Attorneys’ Fees and Costs came on for hearing on April 14, 2022 at 9:00 a.m., before the Hon. 

David S. Cunningham, III in Department 11 of the above-captioned Court.  Catherine Coble 

appeared via LACourt Connect video on behalf of Plaintiff and moving party Plaintiff Catrina 

Martinez (“Plaintiff”).  Brittany Hernandez appeared via LACourtConnect telephone for Defendant 

Lascari’s and Sons, Inc. and Isaiah Artest appeared via LACourtConnect telephone for Defendant 

Lascari’s Group, Inc.  The Court granted the motion and ordered the Parties to submit an amended 

proposed order and judgment consistent with the Court’s ruling by April 21, 2022.  The Court 

ordered class counsel to file a final report summarizing all distributions prior to its January 17, 

2023 8:30 a.m. non-appearance case review.  The Court set an Order to Show Cause re: Final 

Report/Judgment for February 21, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. in Department 11 at the Spring Street 

Courthouse.  Plaintiff was ordered to give notice.  A true and correct copy of the Court’s April 14, 

2022 Minute Order is attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”    

 
 
 
 
DATED: April 25, 2022 GUNN COBLE LLP 

 

  
Beth Gunn 
Catherine J. Coble 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
LBECKMAN 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

   
NOTICE OF RULING  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 EXHIBIT A 



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
Civil Division

Central District, Spring Street Courthouse, Department 11

BC716005 April 14, 2022
CATRINA MARTINEZ VS LASCARIS AND SONS INC 9:00 AM

Judge: Honorable David S. Cunningham III CSR: None
Judicial Assistant: T. Lewis ERM: None
Courtroom Assistant: C. Concepcion Deputy Sheriff: None

Minute Order Page 1 of 1

APPEARANCES:

For Plaintiff(s): Catherine Jean Coble (Telephonic) via LACC

For Defendant(s):  No Appearances

Other Appearance Notes: For Defendant(s): Isaiah Artest (Telephonic) via LACC; Brittany 

Hernandez (Telephonic) via LACC

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS: Fairness Hearing and Motion for Final Approval of 
Settlement

The matter is called for hearing.

After reading and considering all moving documents, the Court rules as follows: 

The Motion and Motion for Final Approval of Class Action and PAGA Settlement, Class 
Representative Enhancement Award Payment, and Award for Attorneys' Fees and Costs filed by 
Catrina Martinez on 02/25/2022 is Granted. 

Parties are to submit an amended proposed order and proposed judgment consistent with the 
Court's ruling by 04/21/2022.

The Court orders class counsel to file a final report summarizing all distributions made pursuant 
to the approved settlement, supported by declaration. 

Non-Appearance Case Review Re: Final Report/Distribution is scheduled for 01/17/23 at 08:30 
AM in Department 11 at Spring Street Courthouse. 

Order to Show Cause Re: Final Report/Judgment is scheduled for 02/21/23 at 09:00 AM in 
Department 11 at Spring Street Courthouse. 

Plaintiff is to give notice.



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

   
NOTICE OF RULING  

 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
I am an employee in the County of Los Angeles, State of California.  I am over the age of 18 

and not a party to the action in which this service is made. My business address is 3555 Casitas Ave., 
Los Angeles, CA 90039. 

On April 25, 2022, I served the following documents, described as: 
 

NOTICE OF RULING 
 

To the following parties:  
 
Brittany M. Hernandez 
bmhernandez@reedsmith.com 
Michael R. Kleinmann 
mkleinmann@reedsmith.com 
Reed Smith LLP 
355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2900 
Los Angeles, California 90071-1514 

 (Counsel for Defendant Lascari’s and Sons Inc.) 
 

Charles Lew 
charles@thelewfirm.com 
Isaiah Artest 
isaiah@thelewfirm.com 
The Lew Firm, APC 
433 North Camden Drive, Suite 600 
Beverly Hills, CA 90210 

 (Counsel for Defendant Lascari’s Group, Inc.) 
 
 
 

[X] (By Electronic Mail) Pursuant to the Court’s order or an agreement of the parties to 
accept service my email or electronic transmission, a true and correct copy was electronically 
served to the email addresses listed in the service caption above via the Court-ordered electronic 
filing system. A true and correct copy of transmittal will be produced if requested by any party or 
the Court. 

 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is 

true and correct and was executed on April 25, 2022 at Los Angeles, California. 
      

 

    By:  
         _________________________ 

Catherine Coble 
 
 


	2022.04.25 MAR-C Notice of Ruling
	2022.04.14 MAR-C Minute Order

