1 2	BETH GUNN, CA Bar No. 218889 beth@gunncoble.com CATHERINE J. COBLE, CA Bar No. 223461		
3	cathy@gunncoble.com GUNN COBLE LLP		
4	3555 Casitas Avenue Los Angeles, CA 90039		
5	Telephone: 818.900.0695 Facsimile: 818.900.0723		
6	Attorneys for Plaintiff CATRINA MARTINEZ	1	
7	on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated		
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
9	FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES		
10			
11	CATRINA MARTINEZ, an individual, on behalf of herself, and all others similarly	Case No. BC7	716005
12	situated, Plaintiff,	[Assigned for all purposes to Hon. David S. Cunningham, III] NOTICE OF RULING	
13			
14	V.		
15	LASCARI'S AND SONS INC. a California Corporation, LASCARI'S GROUP, INC., a	Date: Time:	April 14, 2022 9:00 a.m.
16	California Corporation, and DOES 1 through 25, inclusive,	Dept.:	11 (Spring Street)
17	Defendants.		August 1, 2018
18		Trial Date:	None Set
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			

NOTICE OF RULING

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Plaintiff's Unopposed Motion for Final Approval of Class Action and PAGA Settlement, Class Representative Enhancement Award Payment, And Award for Attorneys' Fees and Costs came on for hearing on April 14, 2022 at 9:00 a.m., before the Hon. David S. Cunningham, III in Department 11 of the above-captioned Court. Catherine Coble appeared via LACourt Connect video on behalf of Plaintiff and moving party Plaintiff Catrina Martinez ("Plaintiff"). Brittany Hernandez appeared via LACourtConnect telephone for Defendant Lascari's and Sons, Inc. and Isaiah Artest appeared via LACourtConnect telephone for Defendant Lascari's Group, Inc. The Court granted the motion and ordered the Parties to submit an amended proposed order and judgment consistent with the Court's ruling by April 21, 2022. The Court ordered class counsel to file a final report summarizing all distributions prior to its January 17, 2023 8:30 a.m. non-appearance case review. The Court set an Order to Show Cause re: Final Report/Judgment for February 21, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. in Department 11 at the Spring Street Courthouse. Plaintiff was ordered to give notice. A true and correct copy of the Court's April 14, 2022 Minute Order is attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

DATED: April 25, 2022

GUNN COBLE LLP

Beth Gunn Catherine J. Coble Attorneys for Plaintiff LBECKMAN

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Civil Division

Central District, Spring Street Courthouse, Department 11

BC716005 CATRINA MARTINEZ VS LASCARIS AND SONS INC

April 14, 2022 9:00 AM

Judge: Honorable David S. Cunningham III CSR: None Judicial Assistant: T. Lewis ERM: None

Courtroom Assistant: C. Concepcion Deputy Sheriff: None

APPEARANCES:

For Plaintiff(s): Catherine Jean Coble (Telephonic) via LACC

For Defendant(s): No Appearances

Other Appearance Notes: For Defendant(s): Isaiah Artest (Telephonic) via LACC; Brittany

Hernandez (Telephonic) via LACC

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS: Fairness Hearing and Motion for Final Approval of Settlement

The matter is called for hearing.

After reading and considering all moving documents, the Court rules as follows:

The Motion and Motion for Final Approval of Class Action and PAGA Settlement, Class Representative Enhancement Award Payment, and Award for Attorneys' Fees and Costs filed by Catrina Martinez on 02/25/2022 is Granted.

Parties are to submit an amended proposed order and proposed judgment consistent with the Court's ruling by 04/21/2022.

The Court orders class counsel to file a final report summarizing all distributions made pursuant to the approved settlement, supported by declaration.

Non-Appearance Case Review Re: Final Report/Distribution is scheduled for 01/17/23 at 08:30 AM in Department 11 at Spring Street Courthouse.

Order to Show Cause Re: Final Report/Judgment is scheduled for 02/21/23 at 09:00 AM in Department 11 at Spring Street Courthouse.

Plaintiff is to give notice.

1				
2	PROOF OF SERVICE			
3	STATE OF CALIFORNIA			
4	I am an employee in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age of 1 and not a party to the action in which this service is made. My business address is 3555 Casitas Ave Los Angeles, CA 90039.			
5				
6	On April 25, 2022, I served the following documents, described as:			
7	NOTICE OF RULING			
8	To the following parties:			
9	Brittany M. Hernandez bmhernandez@reedsmith.com Michael R. Kleinmann mkleinmann@reedsmith.com Reed Smith LLP 355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2900 Los Angeles, California 90071-1514			
10				
11				
12				
13	(Counsel for Defendant Lascari's and Sons Inc.) Charles Lew			
14				
15	charles@thelewfirm.com Isaiah Artest			
16	isaiah@thelewfirm.com The Lew Firm, APC			
	433 North Camden Drive, Suite 600 Beverly Hills, CA 90210			
17	(Counsel for Defendant Lascari's Group, Inc.)			
18				
19	[X] (By Electronic Mail) Pursuant to the Court's order or an agreement of the parties to			
20	accept service my email or electronic transmission, a true and correct copy was electronically served to the email addresses listed in the service caption above via the Court-ordered electronic			
21	filing system. A true and correct copy of transmittal will be produced if requested by any party of the Court.			
22				
23	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct and was executed on April 25, 2022 at Los Angeles, California.			
24				
25	Des 1			
26	By:			
27	Catherine Coble			
28	Catherine Coole			